## Office of the District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

## Establishment Order No. 04./

Dated, Paschim Medinipur, the 16th day of January, 2025.

The post of 01 (One) contractual Peon (Group-D) in the court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur is lying vacant w.e.f 01.12.2024.

In view of the approval of the Hon'ble High Court for Recruitment of staff of Fast Track Courts vide Memo No. 3/R (Ins.-I) dated 04.01.2016, the said 01 (One) post is to be filled up among the persons who retired from Government Service and whose age falls in between 60 years to 62 years subject to the condition that they are physically fit and mentally alert. Accordingly, the applications were invited from the eligible persons vide notification being no. 01/2024: dated-02.12.2024 for the said post purely on temporary basis for a period of one year subject to the approval of the Government to be extended further one year subject to the terms and conditions and performance.

After careful perusal of the applications submitted for the post and in view of the performance of the walk-ininterview conducted for the purpose, the Committee for Recruitment of staff in the Fast Track Courts under the Judgeship of Paschim Medinipur submitted a report on 02/01/2025 wherein the name of Sri Pradip Kumar Ghosh has been recommended for the post of Peon (Group-D) in the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur. The said report is hereby considered and accepted.

Accordingly, Sri Pradip Kumar Ghosh, S/O- Late Ghanashyam Ghosh, At- Habibpur Kali Teli Chawk (Near Baram Than), P.O-Midnapore, District-Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721101 is hereby appointed as the contractual Peon (Group-D) of the court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur for one year subject to the terms and conditions and performance.

He is hereby appointed as the contractual Peon (Group-D) of the court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur, purely on temporary and contractual basis for a period of one year subject to the approval of the Government to be extended for further one year subject to the terms and conditions and performance on contractual pay as per following formula:-

| Last pay drawn (Pay, Grade Pay &      | (Minus) | Pensions + Relief on pension on the |
|---------------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|
| D.A. at the time of their retirement) |         | date of contract.                   |

The service of Sri Pradip Kumar Ghosh should not be retained beyond the age of 62 years.

Sri Pradip Kumar Ghosh is directed to join his new assignment on 01.02.2025 forenoon positively.

No T.A. will be admissible for this purpose.

The District & Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur will be the Drawing & Disbursing Officer for salary and other allowances admissible for ad-hoc staff attached to the Fast Track Courts.

The Registrar in-Charge of Accounts Department, Sadar Paschim Medinipur to take steps for fixation of pay of the above mentioned staff and for preparation of his pay bill by the office.

Inform.

District Judge, \* District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.
Paschim Medinipur

Paschim Medinipur.

No. 100 (3) Will.

Dated, Paschim Medinipur, the 16th day of January, 2025.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. Sri Pradip Kumar Ghosh, S/O- Late Ghanashyam Ghosh, At- Habibpur Kali Teli Chawk (Near Baram Than), P.O-Midnapore, District-Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721101. He is to report to the concerned court on 02.01.2024 forenoon to join his assignment.

2. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur. The pay bill of the ad-hoc staff will be drawn on receipt of work report.

3. The Registrar in-Charge of Accounts Department, Sadar Paschim Medinipur.

District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

District Judge, schim Medinipur